
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mary Durcan, Court of Common 

Council (Chairman) 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, 
Court of Common Council 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Matthew Bell, Policy and 
Resources Committee 
Andrew Carter, Director of 
Community and Children's 
Services/ Safer City Partnership 
 

Nina Griffith, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Steve Heatley, City of London Police 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public 
Health 
Ruby Sayed, Chairman, Community and 
Children's Services Committee 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public 
Protection Director 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/vvnURqrKzF8 
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/vvnURqrKzF8


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. SUMMARY AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE NEW HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE ACT - TO FOLLOW 
 Report of the Remembrancer 

 
 For Information 
  

 
5. PRESENTATION FROM ALZHEIMER'S AND DEMENTIA UK 

 
For Information 

 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chair of Healthwatch London. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 40) 

 
7. PROPOSAL FOR A JOINT CHILDREN'S & FAMILIES HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

FRAMEWORK 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 
8. BUSINESS HEALTHY ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT AND FORWARD PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 64) 

 
 
 



3 
 

9. JSNA UPDATE 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 – Non-Public Reports 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 6 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Rooms 
- 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 6 May 2022 at 11.30 am and available to 
view at www.youtube.com/watch?v=d3w9b4cQiiw 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mary Durcan (Chair) 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch, City of London 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources Committee 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services / Safer City Partnership 
Steve Heatley, City of London Police 
Jonathan McShane, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health 
Ruby Sayed, Chair Community and Children’s Services Committee 
 
Officers: 
Smitha Campbell (for item 8) - Tempo Time Credits 

Brian Radcliffe (for item 8) - Tempo Time Credits 

Rory McCallum (for item 10) - City and Hackney Safeguarding Children 
Partnership 

Zoe Dhami - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Heather Ridge - Healthwatch, City of London 

Xenia Koumi - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Chris Lovitt - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Chris Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk’s Department 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children’s Services Department 

 
With Marianne Fredericks in the Chair. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=d3w9b4cQiiw


Mary Durcan, being the only Member expressing their willingness to serve, was 
duly elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
The Chair thanked Board Members for electing her and confirmed that she 
looked forward to continuing with all the good work of the Board.  
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. 
 
Marianne Fredericks, being the only Member indicating their willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
VOTE OF THANKS 
 
Proposed by Randall Anderson 
Seconded by Mary Durcan 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY THAT: 
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board wish to place on record their 
sincere thanks and appreciation to:
[...]
STIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There was one question raised. 
 
Alzheimer’s Care – The Deputy Chair asked whether there would be an 
opportunity to allow for Dementia UK and Alzheimer’s UK to present to the 
Board on their work and the services they provide and to look at provision of 
support in the City.   Board Members supported this proposal. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one additional item of business. 
 
Healthcare City of London Progress Report (separately circulated report) 
The Board received a report of Healthwatch City of London providing an update 
on progress against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch City of 
London with reference to Quarter 4, 2021/22.  
 
The Chair of Healthwatch City of London introduced the report and updated on 
various areas of the health service and access to these as referenced within 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

Page 11



the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 18 February 2022 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
A Member raised a question relating to suicide prevention in the City of London 
and the mental health street triage evaluation service currently being provided.    
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOAR AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public additional items of business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



1 

 

 

 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board - For information 

Dated: 
6 July 2022  

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Progress Report 

Public 
 

Report author: 
Gail Beer, Chair, Healthwatch City of London 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch City of London (HWCoL) 
with reference to Quarter 1. 2022/23  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
Healthwatch is a governmental statutory mechanism intended to strengthen the 
collective voice of users of health and social care services and members of the 
public, both nationally and locally. It came into being in April 2013 as part of the 
Health and Social Care Act of 2012. 

The City of London Corporation has funded a Healthwatch service for the City of 
London since 2013. The current contract for Healthwatch came into being in 
September 2019 and was awarded to a new charity Healthwatch City of London 
(HWCoL). HWCoL was entered on the Charities Commission register of charities in 
August 2019 as a Foundation Model Charity Incorporated Organisation and is 
Licenced by Healthwatch England (HWE) to use the Healthwatch brand.  

HWCoL’s vision is for a Health and Social Care system truly responsive to the needs 
of the City. HWCoL’s mission is to be an independent and trusted body, known for its 
impartiality and integrity, which acts in the best interests of those who live and work 
in the City. 
 
1 Current Position 

 
Since the last report, the HWCoL team has continued to operate from the new office 
premises at the Portsoken Community Centre. As referenced in the last report, the 
absence of Wi-Fi in the premises has now been rectified. Through hybrid working – 
both at the office and home wor
[...]
Wellbeing Board 

Community and Children’s Services Committee  

Date: 

15th July 2022 

20th July 2022 

Subject: Proposal for a Joint Children's & Families 

Health and Wellbeing Framework 

Public 

 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1: People are safe and feel 

safe 

2: People enjoy good health 

and wellbeing 

4: Communities are 

cohesive and have the 

facilities they need 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 

capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 

Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of:  

Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 

Services 

Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health 

For Information 

Report author: 

Chris Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health 

chris.lovitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. This paper outlines a proposal to develop a Joint Children & Families 

Health and Wellbeing Framework (the Framework) that will be aligned 

to the City and Hackney system vision, 9 system strategic priorities,  and 

to the overarching systems integrated outcomes framework, which may 

include NHS, public health, social care and educational outcomes, as 

relevant. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.lovitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


2 

1.2. The Framework will be accompanied by a 5-year action plan (2022 - 

2027) summarising the approach to integrated children and families’ 

services across all wards of the City of London Corporation and the 

London Borough of Hackney, for all users aged 0 - 19 (25 years for those 

who are owed a statutory responsibility). The plan will outline the stages 

of the journey from where we are now, to an integrated children's and 

families’ service. 

1.3. The vision of delivering integrated children and family services has been 

a long-held ambition for the City of London & Hackney, to support 

children, young people and their families to have the best start in life, 

reduce health inequalities and maximise health and wellbeing. The 

recent announcement of funding for a three-year Hackney Family Hub 

programme, the current re-commissioning of 0-19 Public Health 

commissioned services and other changes at a local and national level 

i.e. the Joining up care for people, places and populations, white 

paper Feb 2022, serves as a timely opportunity to further explore 

innovative working and to drive the integrated working agenda forward. 

1.4. This work will be jointly led by the Children, Young People, Maternity and 

Families (CYPMF) Integrated Care Workstream and Public Health, 

however success will be based on close working with all of our partners 

to assemble this. 

 

2. Recommendations 

Committee members are asked to: 

 

2.1 Note, and endorse the continued direction of travel, in terms of 

partnership and integration across the breadth of children’s health, 

mirroring current integration of children’s social care and education, and 

progressing integrated children’s health work to date 

 

2.2 Endorse and approve the establishment by the City of London 

Corporation (with Hackney Council and other applicable partners) of a 

Joint Children and Families Health Framework as a mechanism to 

support this 

  

2.3 Endorse and approve the development of several key partnership 

principles that will underpin all children’s health work going forward, to 

be formally agreed and signed up to by all relevant partners 

Main Report 

3. Background 
 

Page 42

https://www.techuk.org/what-we-deliver/events/white-paper-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations.html
https://www.techuk.org/what-we-deliver/events/white-paper-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations.html
https://www.techuk.org/what-we-deliver/events/white-paper-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations.html


3 

3.1 The 2022 City & Hackney Health Needs Assess
[...]
t sets strategic outcomes and 

priorities on how we work with our partners to improve the lives of 

children and young people who live and access services in the Square 

Mile. 

4.3. There are also proposals going to the City of London’s Community & 

Children’s Services committee for a separate City of London Family Hub 

for children and young people aged 0-19 (0-25 if they have SEND) 

4.4. We already have a lot to build on locally. We want to strengthen our 

direction of travel toward integrated planning and delivery in order to 

further improve health outcomes and tackle some of our key challenges 

together. The integration proposals will need to consider the specific 

needs of different communities in the City of London, especially those 

families who have traditionally been less likely to engage or access 

services. 

 

5. Proposals 

 

5.1 Note, and endorse the continued direction of travel, in terms of partnership 

and integration across the breadth of children’s health, mirroring current 

integration of children’s social care and education, and progressing 

integrated children’s health work to date 

 

5.2 Endorse and approve the establishment by the City of London Corporation 

(with Hackney Council and other applicable partners) of a Joint Children 

and Families Health Framework as a mechanism to support this 

Page 45



6 

  

5.3 Endorse and approve the development of several key partnership 

principles that will underpin all children’s health work going forward, to be 

formally agreed and signed up to by all relevant partners 

 

6. Options 

Not to develop a framework for City and Hackney 

 

7. Key Data 

The small size of the resident population poses a problem to strategic planning 

● 2940 children and young people (0- 25) live in the City of London 

● 11 children in need 

● 19 children with an Educational Health and Care (EHC) Plan 

● 10 looked after children 

● 55 care leavers 
 

8. Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 

Strategic implications 

The proposed ‘Framework’ will be aligned to the City and Hackney System Vision, its 

9 system strategic priorities, and to the overarching systems integrated outcomes 

framework. It will also align with the following outcomes of the City of London Corporate 

Plan: 

● Outcome 1: People are safe and feel safe 

● Outcome 2: People enjoy good health and wellbeing 

● Outcome 4: Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they 

need 

 

Financial implications 

There are currently no financial implications of adopting a framework. 

 

Resource implications 

None 

 

Legal implications 

There are no particular legal implications flowing from the tabled proposals. 

 

Risk implications   

There are no financial or reputational risks however there is a risk of the project being 

subject to delays due to lack of buy-in/or responsiveness to survey/data requests which 

could impact the project timetable.  However, this will be addressed by ensuring the 

project proposal is shared widely before initiation. 

 

Page 46



7 

Equalities implications  

An equality impact assessment (EIA) will be undertaken as part of the development of 

the Framework. The framework will set out how greater equity and equality will be 

achieved, and health inequalities reduced. 

 

Climate implications  

None 

 

Security implications  

None 

 

9. Conclusion 

9.1. Committee members are asked to note, and endorse the continued 

direction of travel, in terms of partnership and integration across the 

breadth of children’s health and to approve the development of a 

Children and Families Integrated Health Framework as a mechanism to 

support this. Members are also asked to approve the development of 

several key partnership principles that will underpin all children’s health 

work going forward, to be formally agreed and signed up to by all 

relevant partners.  

9.2. The integrated health framework will help provide strategic direc
[...]
 & Families Health and Wellbeing Framework (the 

Framework) that will be aligned to the City and Hackney system vision, 9 

system strategic priorities, and to the overarching systems integrated outcomes 

framework, which may include NHS, public health, social care, and educational 

outcomes, as relevant. 

The Framework will be accompanied by a 5-year action plan (2022 - 2027) 

summarising the approach to integrated children and families’ services across 

all wards of the local authorities of the City of London and Hackney, for all users 

aged 0 - 19 (25yrs for those who are owed a statutory responsibility). The plan 

will outline the stages of the journey from where we are now, to an integrated 

children's and families’ service. 

1.1 Project Sponsors 

● Amy Wilkinson, Integrated Commissioning Workstream Director: City and 

Hackney Children, Young People, Maternity and Families 

● Chris Pelham, Assistant Director People at City of London Corporation 

● Jackie Burke, Group Director of Children and Education 

● Chris Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health 

Page 49



10 

1.2 Project Governance 

2. Deliverables 

● an overarching children and families integrated health framework, which 

will outline our principles / objectives against which we commission. This 

will be in line with, and support work by the ICPB and Place-based 

delivery group’s outcome framework development.  

● a vision statement and a set of agreed principles for planning and 

delivery of children’s health services across City and Hackney  

● a 5-year action plan which will provide an overview of how this will be 

achieved through our new City and Hackney Place Based Partnership 

 

3. Scope 

Out of scope of project lifecycle but to be included in action plan: pooled 

budget to support the implementation of action plan and commitment to 

complete shared data agreements. We are still awaiting confirmation of 

budgets at this stage. 

 

 

 

 

  

Project Manager 
 & 
[...]
ld be impacted by availability of staff during summer period 

 

5. Resources 

The project will be led by a Project Manager (Senior Public Health Specialist, 

CYP) and a Project Administrator based in City & Hackney Public Health, 

supported by the various leads in the CCG/ICP, LA, CVS, HUH, and others 

 

6. Next Steps: 

● Establish Working group to develop detailed Project Plan 

● Governance through the Children’s Integrated Children’s Strategy Partnership 

Working Group (utilising existing CYPMF Integrated Workstream Board)  

● Support and sense checking to be undertaken through PHSMT and LBH C&E 

SMT (monthly monitoring) 

Page 52



 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dated: 
15 July 2022 

Subject: Business Healthy Annual Update and Forward 
Plan 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3, 5 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N - The programme is 
funded through the Public 
Health Grant 
 

If so, how much? N.a. 

What is the source of Funding? N.a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N.a. 

Report of:  
Andrew Carter, Director of the Department of Community 
& Children’s Services 
 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health 

For Information 

Report author: Xenia Koumi, Department of Community 
and Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the key achievements of the Business Healthy 
network from May 2021 to June 2022, including progress against its strategic 
objectives and overall aim to provide support and signposting to employers in the 
City of London to help them improve the health and wellbeing of their workforce. 
 
This report further outlines a proposed forward plan for activities to be undertaken by 
the Business Healthy network in 2022/23 and beyond, to achieve its aim and 
objectives and support the City Corporation to attain its statutory duties regarding 
public health. It also reviews the priorities of the Business Healthy strategic plan 
(2012-2020). 
 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 
 

● Note the report and the role Business Healthy has continued to play 
throughout the pandemic and “recovery” phases. 

● Support the promotion of the Business Healthy network to employers within 
their wards and other key stakeholders. 

● Approve the proposed strategic priorities for the Business Healthy 
programme. 

● Approve the proposals for the Business Healthy forward plan (Appendix 1). 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. Since being established in 2014, the Public Health-led Business Healthy network 

has been providing signposting and support to employers in the City of London 
and beyond, of all sizes and sectors, to help them to improve the health and 
wellbeing of their workforce. This includes the promotion of and signposting to 
locally-commissioned health and wellbeing services that can be accessed by City 
workers. This enables the City Corporation to discharge its statutory public health 
duties with regards to its significant worker population. 
 

2. The programme is unique and has garnered significant interest from local 
authority Public Health teams elsewhere in London, who are looking to learn from 
experiences to further develop and enhance their own workforce health offering. 
While the programme is focused on the City of London, its singularity means that 
it attracts membership from beyond the Square Mile itself; approximately 55% of 
its member organisations are located elsewhere in London, the UK, and 
overseas. This exemplifies the leading role the City of London Corporation plays 
in workforce health.  
 

3. Through partnership working with key stakeholders, Business Healthy supports 
the delivery of a “Health in All Policies” approach with regards to business 
engagement, sharing the evidence base for investment in workforce health and 
wellbeing, 
[...]
64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Healthwatch City of London Progress Report
	Healthwatch CIty of London Annual Report 2021-2022 Final

	7 Proposal for a Joint Children's & Families Health and Wellbeing Framework
	8 Business Healthy Annual Update Report and Forward Plan
	13 Non Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 15 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 15 July 2022 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mary Durcan (Chairman) 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Gail Beer 
Matthew Bell 
Andrew Carter 
Gavin Stedman 
 
In Attendance 
 
Helen Fentimen – Deputy Chair of Community and Children’s Services Committee 
Jonathan  McShane - NHS 
Umer Khan – City of London Police 
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Philip Saunders - Remembrancer's Department 

 
  -  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Ruby Sayed (Chair of Community and Children’s 
Services Committee) – represented by Helen Fentimen; Nina Griffiths (NHS) –
represented by  Jonathan  McShane  and   Steve Heatley –  (City of London 
Police) – represented by Umer Khan 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 6th May 2022 be approved. 
 

4. SUMMARY AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE NEW HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE ACT  
The Board received a report of the Remembrancer in respect of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2022, which will introduce Integrated Care Systems (ICSs).  
Members noted that the ICSs will be partnerships of providers and 
commissioners of NHS services across a geographical area, together with local 
authorities and other local partners. The ICSs will collectively plan health and 



care services in relation to their local populations. NHS England have  indicated 
that there will be no delegations in the first year, whilst the structures bed in. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 
It might be timely to review the Board’s Terms of Reference, possibly including 
a representative from Tower Hamlets. 
  
Under the previous arrangement, decisions were taken by the Integrated 
Commissioning Partnership Board  (ICPB) on behalf of each statutory 
organisation, and not just the NHS.   There was a general agreement that this 
model, with 3 Members and Deputies, had worked well. 
 
A meeting had been scheduled to consider governance matters further, with the 
Director of Community and Children’s Services in attendance.  Officers agreed 
to circulate the draft membership to the Board, noting that not all the places had 
been confirmed. 
 
The Director of Public Health expressed concern about the changes being 
communicated at such a late stage but it was noted that the secondary 
legislation guidance had been delayed.    Once officers had received this, the 
Board would be able to review its Terms of Reference. 
 
Healthwatch would like to have more information in terms of  how it will impact 
on service users and patient involvement and felt that the current structure 
lacks some clarity on decision making and accountability. 
   
The Department of Community and Children’s Services are seeking advice 
from the City Solicitor in terms of governance and representation of City 
Members, given the City’s unique position in that it does not have Members 
with Executive decision making powers.      
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

5. PRESENTATION FROM ALZHEIMER'S AND DEMENTIA UK  
This presentation was deferred to the next meeting of the Board On 16th 
September 2022. 
 

6. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Chair of Healthwatch, City of London, which 
updated the Board on  progress against contractual targets and the work of 
Healthwatch City of London (HWCoL) with reference to Quarter 1. 2022/23. 
Members noted that the service relies on volunteers and thanked Healthwatch 
for an excellent report and their invaluable impact in the local community.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

7. PROPOSAL FOR A JOINT CHILDREN'S & FAMILIES HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING FRAMEWORK  



The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health (City and 
Hackney) and the Director of Community and Children’s Services, which 
outlined a proposal to develop a Joint Children & Families Health and 
Wellbeing Framework (the Framework) that will align with the City and Hackney 
vision, 9 system strategic priorities, and the overarching systems integrated 
outcomes framework, which may include NHS, public health, social care and 
educational outcomes, as relevant. Members noted that the London Borough of 
Hackney’s Cabinet had agreed this as a key decision on 27 June 2022.   
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 
It would be helpful to Members of the City of London Corporation if more 
information could be provided about Hackney’s vision and strategic priorities. 
The Director of Public Health  agreed to include this in appendices to future 
reports. 
 
Officers agreed to engage with the City Corporation’s Young People’s Portfolio 
Holder.   
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, assured Members of 
the high level of engagement  in drafting this report, and that the City of London 
Corporation’s views were being included, to ensure alignment with the City 
Corporation’s strategic priorities and direction.     
 
In respect of those City residents who use Tower Hamlets Primary Care 
Services, school nursing and health visiting will continue to be delivered in the 
City, regardless of where a resident’s GP is located.   Members noted that the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets are working on a similar framework. 
 
In concluding, the Board generally supported the principles, noting that this 
report seeks to endorse a direction of travel and  It was suggested that future 
iterations of the report should be more specific in terms of outcomes for both 
the City and Hackney.  The Deputy Director of Public Health confirmed that the 
report is a first step in the development of the framework and the Board will 
have more opportunities to provide input.  Members noted that, if they are 
minded to approve the recommendations, the City Corporation’s Community 
and Children’s Services Committee would receive the report for information at 
their next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED, that:  
 
The continued direction of travel, in terms of partnership and integration across 
the breadth of children’s health, be noted and endorsed; mirroring current 
integration of children’s social care and education, and progressing integrated 
children’s health work  
 
The establishment by the City of London Corporation (with Hackney Council 
and other applicable partners) of a Joint Children and Families Health 
Framework be endorsed and approved as a mechanism to support this. 
  



The development of several key partnership principles, which will underpin all 
children’s health work going forward, be endorsed and approved, noting that 
they will need to be formally agreed and signed off by all relevant partners. 
 

8. BUSINESS HEALTHY ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT AND FORWARD PLAN  
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and the 

Director of Community and Children’s Services, which provided an update on 

the key achievements of the Business Healthy Network from May 2021 to June 

2022, including progress against its strategic objectives.  The report further 

outlined a proposed forward plan for activities to be undertaken by the Business 

Healthy Network in 2022/23 and beyond, to achieve its aim and objectives, and 

support the City Corporation in its statutory duties regarding public health. It 

also reviewed the priorities of the Business Healthy strategic plan (2012-2020).  

Xenia Koumi was  commended for her tenacity in this project. 

RESOLVED, that 

The role Business Healthy has continued to play throughout the pandemic and 

“recovery” phases be noted. 

The promotion of the Business Healthy network to employers within their wards 

and other key stakeholders be supported. 

The proposed strategic priorities for the Business Healthy programme be 

approved. 

The proposals for the Business Healthy forward plan, as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report, be approved.  

 
9. JSNA  

The Board received a presentation from the Principal Public Health Analyst in 
respect of the JSNA (what is this in full?) 
 
In response to a question about  whether incidents of substance misuse occur 
amongst people entering the City or its residents, the officer advised that this 
data set was not yet available but both groups would be captured.  The Director 
of Public Health advised that the JSNA is a ‘needs assessment’, which seeks to 
understand the burden of disease, in terms of what is  being experienced and 
what is being provided.    Whilst it makes recommendations in terms of how to 
meet requirements, it doesn’t specify or review delivery or commissioning of 
services. The Director further explained that a transformation team will look at 
this data, working with partners, to consider whether need and projected need 
is being met and, if not, whether pathways need to be changed or increased.    
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Member asked about the Smoking Cessation Service and the use of vapes, 
noting that one particular brand is equivalent to 60 cigarettes.    The Director of 
Public Health advised that the service works with  vape shops in supporting the 
use of the devices to wean smokers off cigarettes.     The Public Health Team 
frequently review the and evaluate evidence and,  whilst E-cigarettes are less 
harmful than tobacco, it will maintain a nicotine habit.  Whilst not promoting 



vaping, it is a pathway to eventually quitting.   The Member raised concerns 
about young people taking up vaping rather than smoking, as it is a lot cheaper 
than cigarettes and whether shop owners should not be giving out testers.  The 
Port Health and Public Protection Director advised that the sale of underage 
vaping products had been brought to the attention of National Trading 
Standards.  The Director agreed to link up with the Director of Public Health’s 
Team in terms of investigating and bringing a report to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6th May 2022 
be approved 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 


